profit and loss

Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,688,037 - 6,688,037
Amounts receivable  220,442 - 220,442

Total assets $ 6,908,479 - 6,908,479

Liabilities
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

$ 54,121,704 2,215,585 56,337,289

Loans and borrowings  28,142,654 - 28,142,654
Gold stream liability  - 25,039,765 25,039,765
Lease liabilities   15,409,285 - 15,409,285

Total liabilities $ 97,673,643 27,255,350 124,928,993

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s income and operating cash flows will be impacted by changes in market interest
rates as the Group’s secured loans from the AFC incur Interest at SOFR plus 9% (Refer to Note 11). The
Group's management monitors the interest rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and assesses the
impact of interest rate fluctuations on the Group’s cash position and acts to ensure that sufficient cash
reserves are maintained in order to meet interest payment obligations.

The following table discusses the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in interest rates:

December 31, 2023

 Interest rate
Appreciation

By 5%

 Interest rate
Depreciation

By 5%

Comprehensive income (loss)
Financial assets and liabilities $ (621,973) $ 621,973

December 31, 2022

Comprehensive income (loss)
Financial assets and liabilities $ (2,086,408) $ 2,086,408

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations.

The Group manages the credit risk associated with cash by investing these funds with highly rated financial
institutions, and by monitoring its concentration of cash held in any one institution. As such, the Group
deems the credit risk on its cash to be low. At December 31, 2023, 78% of the Group's cash balances
were invested in AA rated financial institutions (2022: 93%), 1% in AA- rated financial institutions (2022:
1%), 1% in A+ rated financial institutions (2022: 1%), 17% in A- rated financial institutions (2022: nil) and

[…]

exchange rate fluctuations between the agreement and settlement dates.

The following table shows a currency of net monetary assets and liabilities by functional currency of
the underlying companies for the year ended December 31, 2023:

  Functional currency

 US dollar Pound
Sterling

Nigerian
Naira

West
African
Franc

Total

Currency of net
monetary
asset/(liability)

December 31,
2023
USD$

December
31, 2023

USD$

December 31,
2023
USD$

December 31,
2023
USD$

December 31,
2023
USD$

Canadian dollar (22,623) - - - (22,623)
US dollar (121,108,884) - - - (121,108,884)
Pound Sterling (348,905) - - - (348,905)
Nigerian Naira (615,871) - - 11,855 (604,016)
West African Franc - - 70,127 - 70,127
Euro 142,835 - - - 142,835
Australian dollar (80,987) - - - (80,987)

Total (122,034,435) - 70,127 11,855 (121,952,453)

THOR EXPLORATIONS LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023, AND 2022
In United States dollars, except where noted

46

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The following table shows the currency of net monetary assets and liabilities by functional currency of
the underlying companies for the year ended December 31, 2022:

The following table discusses the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the United States
Dollar against the Nigerian Naira:

December 31, 2023

 United States
Dollar

Appreciation
By 5%

 United States
Dollar

Depreciation
By 5%

Comprehensive income (loss)
Financial assets and liabilities $ 29,327 $ (29,327)

December 31, 2022

Comprehensive income (loss)
Financial assets and liabilities $ 112,516 $ (112,516)

22. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group manages, as capital, the components of shareholders’ equity. The Group’s objectives, when
managing capital, are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to develop and its
mineral interests through the use of capital received via the issue of common shares and via debt
instruments where the Board determines that the risk is acceptable and, in the shareholders’ best interest
to do so.

The Group manages its capital structure, and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust its capital structure,